RESOLUTION NO. ______ CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Sell On THE 204. DAY

OF Feering, 1995.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SIX MOTOROLA PORTABLE RADIOS FOR PLAIN CLOTHES POLICE OFFICERS WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

WHEREAS, the Centerville Police Department presently operates on a Motorola trunked 800 megahertz radio system with trunk capabilities; and

WHEREAS, the great majority of the Police Department radios operate in the trunked mode; and

WHEREAS, the 1995 police budget has provided for the purchase of six additional portable radios with a securenet (scrambled feature) for all police plain clothes officers; and

WHEREAS, the only manufacturer capable of supplying the six additional portable radios is Motorola which this council hereby finds is the sole source of radio equipment which is compatible with the existing system even though other manufacturers do produce 800 megahertz radio systems; and

WHEREAS, this council further finds that since Motorola is the sole source of compatible radio equipment, competitive bidding would be a useless act and would not benefit the City and its citizens;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the Police Department of the City of Centerville is hereby authorized to purchase the following described equipment without competitive bidding for the reason that Motorola is the sole source of radio equipment which is compatible with the existing radio equipment owned by the Centerville Police Department:

QTY	MODEL	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL
6	HO1QX202H H37 H45 H57 H885	MTS2000 portable radio SMARTNET software Type I operation TCMS Factory programming 3 yr. depot service plan	\$2881	\$17,286

H797 NTN1168 DVP XL securenet module Enhanced single unit chgr.

Installation

Alphanumeric Programming 6 @ \$50

300.00

Total

\$17,586

PASSED THIS 20th day of February, 1995.

Mayor of the City of Centerville Ohio

Clark of Council

ATTEST:

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 16-25, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 20th day of ________, 1995.

Clerk of the Council

CVILLE\8375.RNF

sharter C. commun.

Chapter St. Fargullar

Municipal Ait may